028-0382 R0-LIT-C1025X-1000-E00 1
 ELECTRONIC CONTROLLER: C1025X-1000
   FOR MODULATING ELECTRIC HEAT APPLICATIONS
0 to 10 VDC modulating output
VDC pulsed modulating output
 Room or supply control applications
DESCRIPTION
The C1025X-1000 series controllers are microcomputer-

0 to 10 VDC output SCR’s power controls
VDC pulsed output 4-32 VDC triggered SSR’s
HOW TO ORDER
C1025   -1000
C = °C scale
F = °F scale
DIMENSIONS
SPECIFICATIONS
Operating Conditions:  -30 °C to 50 °C ( -22 °F to 122 °F )
0% to 95% R.H. non-condensing
Sensor: Local 47 K NTC Thermistor
Resolution: ± 0.1 °C   ( ± 0.2 °F )
Control accuracy: ± 0.2 ° C  ( ± 0.4 °F ) ( calibrated )
Ranges: C1025C-1000:  10 °C to 32 °C
C1025F-1000:  50 °F to 90 °F
Proportional band for room
temperature control ( S1 = 0 ): 1.8°C ( 3.2°F )
Proportional band for supply
temperature control ( S1 = 1 ): 28°C ( 50°F )
Analog 0 to 10 VDC output: 0 to 10 VDC into 2K  resistance min.
5 mA max at 10 VDC
VDC pulsed output: 20 mA max at 8 VDC.
Power: 24 VAC -15%, +10%  50/60 Hz; 2 VA
Indeeco part number 1016941
028-0382 R0-LIT-C1025X-1000-E00 2
ANALOG 0 TO 10 VDC MODULATING OUTPUT
The analog 0 to 10 VDC modulating output can control the
room or supply temperature by modulating directly 0 to 10
VDC SCR power controller.
Use only one of the outputs, not both at the same time.
VDC PULSED MODULATING OUTPUT
The VDC pulsed output can control the room or supply
temperature by modulating directly 4-32 VDC triggered solid
state relays (SSR) using a time proportioning control
algorithm on a 1 second time cycle.
Ex.:
PI
demand
Time on Time off Total
cycle
50 % ½ sec. ½ sec. 1 sec.
25 % ¼ sec. ¾ sec. 1 sec.
This time proportioning output cannot be used on regular
mechanical relays or contactors.
Use only one of the outputs, not both at the same time
REMOTE SENSOR
A remote sensor can be wired and used with the C1025X-
1000 controller. To wire a remote sensor, first set dip switch
S2 to position 0 (off).
If the application is for discharge air or supply temperature
control, set dip switch S1 to position 1 (on). This will enable a
larger proportional band, making the controlled temperature
more stable.
Characteristics of remote sensor 47 K  (S61).
Temperature °F Temperature °C Sensor resistance
150.0 °F 65.6 °C  9.610 Kohm
140.0 °F 60.0 °C  11.700 Kohm
130.0 °F 54.4 °C 14.342 Kohm
120.0 °F 48.9 °C  17.682 Kohm
110.0 °F 43.3 °C  21.940 Kohm
100.0 °F 37.8 °C  27.412 Kohm
90.0 °F 32.2 °C  34.483 Kohm
80.0 °F 26.7 °C  43.704 Kohm
70.0 °F 21.1 °C  55.834 Kohm
60.0 °F 15.6 °C  71.866 Kohm
50.0 °F 10.0 °C  93.340 Kohm
40.0 °F 4.4 °C 122.298 Kohm
CONTROLLER INSTALLATION
Important: